

ACTS AND RESOLVES

of the

FIFTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1879.

鶲

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA: E. F. PILLSBURY & CO., STATE PRINTERS. 1879.

1879.

4

1

8

STATE OF MAINE.

OF THE

RESOLVES

SETTLING LANDS .- MAINE STATE YEAR BOOK.

Chapter 145.

Resolves relating to Settling Lands in Perham Plantation.

Resolved, That all lands in Perham plantation, belonging to the state, except the lots reserved for public uses, be subject to sale in the same manner and on same conditions as lands in other townships set apart for settlement; and that all such lands and all lands in said plantation heretofore conveyed by conditional deeds be regarded as within the provisions of "Resolve to facilitate the settlement of the Public Lands and closing the Land Office,', passed by the present legislature, the claimants under such deeds. to have the same rights, with reference to the performance of setaling duties, as those holding certificates.

Resolved. That the resolve, chapter sixty-seven of the resolves Ch. 67 Resolves of eighteen hundred and sixty-one, entitled, "Resolve in relation to township fourteen, range four in Aroostook county," is hereby repealed.

Approved March 3, 1879.

Chapter 146.

Resolve for the Purchase of the Maine State Year Book and Legislative Manual.

Resolved, That the secretary of state be authorized to contract for seven hundred copies of the Maine state year book and legislative manual, at a cost not to exceed seven hundred dollars, namely: book. one hundred copies octavo suitable for binding with the documents, one copy to be delivered by the secretary of state, on or before the first of May, to each officer and member of the legislature of eighteen hundred and seventy-nine, and the balance to be delivered said book. to the secretary of state, of which balance one copy shall by said secretary be delivered to each officer and member of the legislature of eighteen hundred and eighty, and the remainder to be delivered to the heads of the departments for their use.

Approved March 3, 1879.

Secretary of state to purchase year

Снар. 145.

Lands in Perham plantation subject to sale.

1861 repealed.